

No. 22-6629
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEITH GAVIN,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General

Beth Jackson Hughes*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
Beth.Hughes@AlabamaAG.gov
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for State of Alabama

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

PARTIES.....iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Gavin Murders William Clayton and is Convicted of the Crime 1

 B. Gavin Is Sentenced to Death 4

 C. State Courts Reject Gavin’s Direct Appeal and Collateral Challenges 6

 D. The Federal District Court Grants Gavin’s Habeas Petition 17

 E. The Eleventh Circuit Reverses the District Court’s Grant of Relief on Gavin’s Penalty-Phase Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim and Denies Relief on the Juror Misconduct Claim..... 18

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 20

 I. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision does not conflict with *Wilson*..... 22

 A. The Eleventh Circuit’s methodology in resolving Gavin’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim is in keeping with *Wilson*..... 22

 B. There is no real split of authority over whether AEDPA deference extends beyond a state court’s articulated reasons for rejecting a claim. 29

 II. The state court applied the correct standard in its determination that Gavin was not prejudiced by counsel’s penalty-phase performance..... 31

III. The CCA properly refused to grant relief on Gavin’s juror misconduct claim.....	33
A. De novo review is inappropriate.	34
B. The CCA properly denied relief on this claim.	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	39
<i>Bolender v. Singletary</i> , 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2013).....	24
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	26
<i>Cruz v. Miller</i> , 255 F.3d 77 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Ex parte Gavin</i> , 891 So. 2d 998 (Ala. 2004).....	6
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Gavin v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1325 (2016).....	16
<i>Gavin v. Alabama</i> , 543 U.S. 707 (2005).....	6
<i>Gavin v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 40 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Gavin v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 907 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	1, 2, 4, 6
<i>Grant v. Royal</i> , 886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	27, 34

<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	39
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	26
<i>McDaniels v. Kirkland</i> , 813 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Meders v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 911 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 394 (2019)	25, 26, 27
<i>Mills v. Singletary</i> , 63 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	20, 38
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	24
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	20
<i>Porter v. Coyne-Fague</i> , 35 F.4th 68 (1st Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Pye v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 50 F.4th 1025 (11th Cir. 2022)	25, 29, 30
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	23
<i>Richardson v. Kornegay</i> , 3 F.4th 687 (4th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Santellan v. Cockrell</i> , 271 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Scrimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2nd Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	31

<i>Sheppard v. Davis</i> , 967 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2020).....	26, 27
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. (2020).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	ii, 19, 22
<i>Thompson v. Skipper</i> , 981 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 26 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012).....	16
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	ii, 22, 24
<i>Winfield v. Dorethy</i> , 956 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	23
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	25
<i>Zuluaga v. Spencer</i> , 585 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2009).....	26

Statutes

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 19, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)..... 24

Code of Alabama

§ 13A-5-40(a)(2)..... 4
§ 13A-5-49(1), (2)..... 5

Rules

Rules of the Supreme Court

Rule 10 34

Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 32 6

Alabama Rules of Evidence

Rule 606(b) 20, 35, 36, 37
